
RESOLUTION 152-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL,
FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT NO. CON-UT18-15MC

BETWEEN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA, AND VANGUARD UTILITY

SERVICE, INC., TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF SIX

MONTHS AND INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF POTABLE WATER METERS, SIZES

RANGING FROM 5/8” TO 2”, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF POTABLE WATER METERS

AT NEW CUSTOMER SERVICE CONNECTIONS, IN THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF

$133,890, NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETARY LIMITS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER

OR THEIR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND PURCHASE ORDER(S);
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council adopted Resolution 103-18 on May 14, 2018, which
approved Contract No. CON-UTl 8-15MC with Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. to provide professional
services in exchanging the City’s system-wide deployment of manual/touch read meters for Nepmne
E-Code Automatic Meter Reading technology; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 was approved October 2, 2019, which authorized additional services

to include 1-1/12” and larger potable water meter exchanges; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council adopted Resolution 67-21 on April 7, 2021, which approved
Contract Renewal No. 1 for an additional two years, from May 18, 2021 through May 17, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Coimcil adopted Resolution 87-23 on May 3, 2023, which approved
Contract Renewal No. 2 and Amendment No. 2, to renew the contract for an additional two-year
period and to provide additional services to include 5/8” potable water meter exchanges; and

WHEREAS, Staff is requesting approval to extend the contract for a period of six month, or until a
new contract is signed, whichever occurs first, to allow itme for the procurement process to be
finalized; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve Amendment
No. 3 to Contract No. CON-UTl 8-15/MC with Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. to extend the contract
for a period of six months, and to include the installation of potable water meters, including sizes
ranging from 5/8” to 2” at new customer service connections, in the estimated amount of $133,890,

not to exceed budgetary limits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Council hereby approve Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. CON-

UTl 8-15/MC with Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. to extend the contract for a period of six months,
and to include the installation of potable water meters, including sizes ranging firom 5/8” to 2” at new
customer service connections, in the estimated amount of $133,890, not to exceed budgetary limits.
A copy of Amendment No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager or their designee to execute
the amendment and purchase order(s).

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL,

FLORIDA, AT THEIR REGULAR SESSION THIS DAY OF , 2025.

JOHN GUNTER, MAYOR



VOTE OF MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS:

LASTRA

KILRAINE

LONG

KADUK

GUNTER

STEINKE

LEHMANN

DONNELL

ATTESTED TO AND FILED IN MY OFFICE THIS

2025.

DAY OF

KIMBERLY BRUNS

CITY CLERIC

ap:^r6vS^ FORM:

I
AfcEl^ANDR BOKSNER
CITY ATTORNEY

res/Contract Amendment 3 Vanguard



EXHIBIT 1










	Legal.Vendor Signed Amendment 3.pdf
	Legal.Vendor Signed Amendment 3
	Human Trafficking Affidavit signed


